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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1404

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14th MARCH, 2017

POOR CONDITION OF CGHS DISPENSARY, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI

1404. DR. ANIL KUMAR SAHANI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of poor functioning of CGHS Dispensary (81) in Pitampura, Delhi due to malfunctioning of server, depleted strength and absence of Doctors/staff, discontinuation of visit of Medical specialist, lack of drinking water and sitting facility for senior citizens and non-availability of medicines daily;

(b) if so, details thereof and action taken thereon;

(c) whether large number of dispensaries including Pitampura, Dwarka are functioning in rented buildings;

(d) if so, details thereof and steps taken/ being taken to construct their own buildings; and

(e) details where newly constructed buildings exist but dispensaries have still not shifted, with reasons, place-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) & (b): There are no major issues in the functioning of CGHS Dispensary (81) in Pitampura, Delhi.

(c) & (d): Yes. Details are as under:

Wellness Centres Functioning in rented accommodation
Delhi 13
Outside Delhi 166

Under CGHS Delhi, 15 buildings for wellness centres are under construction.

(e): Nil.

